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Bsfezance Is aade to your letter of Beceiober 3, 1972, ioquiring 
concerning the policy of the Federal Govemaent oa providing parking 
spaces to i t s employees. Cie baalc policy of tbe Govermaact with 
respect to petrklng of ita eoQ̂ Xoyeea i s that ^'ordinarily, i t i s the 
responsibility of tbe eaployee to furnish his own traosportatior: to 
and fron his place of aegployaent or duty, and i f he chooses to use 
hla private autOotobile for such purpoee, the Govenuaeot is under no 
obligation to provide a paxUng spade therefor," ^3 Ou^. Ottii. 131, 
132 (1963). 

However, although the Oovermaent i s under this general policy not 
required te provide paridng faci l i t ies . for «^lctyees» It aay do 00 In 
i t s discretion* l^ere felloes a brief revlow of the circiiastaRoea la 
which portdng Bcy ba provided eaployees. 

Provision of r*^^"e faci l i t ies for Federal establiahaents i s , in 
eensrol, the rftspooslbiXity of the General Bervloaa MninistratloQ (GSA), 
fits Adnlnistxetor of General Gervioes can "to the extent that he deter* 
mines that so doing i s advantageous to the Govenuoent in terns of 
•ooneoy, efflalency, or service,*' proeure servlcea "for the use of 
axeoutive eoenciea in th* proper discharge of their respanaibiUtiefi.'* 
kO U.0.C. h&t (a). The detemlnation irtiether parking fadUtlee ape 
to be provided under thia authority end, i f ao, whether aad to idiat 
exteat they ahould be anocat̂ ffid to eEQyXoyeea, la odde by GSA on a cose-
by. case basie in aocordooce wlto guldelinea set forth in Q8A Order 
n s 7030.2c, tah le le ParUing Facilities," April 10, 1970. In cakicg 
thede deteznlnatlonB, MA i s to take into account the following factors t 

(1) <ibe availability and capsfbllity of public tranapcrtation, and 
the prc^rtlxsi of SÊ pXcyees l i te ly to uae i t ; 

(2)--^tbe-averege-nuBiber of pereona ipdT aatoiaobiXe.; ^ 
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j (3) tbe avai l^ i l i ty of on-.arid off-etre<t paj^ng, both 

publio and private, in %t̂  vicinity) 

{k) the det̂ ree of traffic con ĵOfftlon; 

l (9) the character o£ tiiie arsa Ic question, (for exaetpXe, Kliethcr 
[ i t i s the core, or control employnm t̂ area, of a city, t̂ le 
' "ritig** sttrroandin0 the central core, or the '\>uter rin^" 

extending into the flubuxt)*} 
1' (6) ttte intention of the GoverEuaeot not to eouipete vitr. privately 
• cMned parking faollitiee but rather to be a "̂ ood neighbor" 
I by pj(t>vldlâ « a reasonable etaount of ^Lrtdng spaces. 

£88 7030.2C-8C. 
I 

\ If, having weighed the tamping considerations, OSA determiites that a 
I used exists for parking faollitiee for eatployeas, it is eetpovered to 
I provide euch f to l l iUes "to the extent feaaible.** fiBS 7030.2G-6e(3)(d}. 

In addition to the abonre«destirlbed method whaxeby GSA. decides vr.ethet' 
to provide policing for ecmplayees, agency heads aay on their otm detenraue 
that policing faci l i t ies for eaployees of their rafipactlve agencies ore 

I required at specific locaticaa **in order to avoid significant iapalrokeat 
i' of the operating efficiency" of sucb afisncloe ând xequast QBA to lease 
\ parking faciUtiea/oa a ralaburaable basis. fBB 703O.2C-*10c. See al3o 
I U9 Ooiap. Ocn. 1^76/(1970). Xn (taking such a detezfilnation, tbe bead of 

on a^enoy may take Into occoiffit sucJi factors as; 

( l ) Dally hcora of eaployjiant; 

; (£) the aiaount of overblice work likely to be aefncsazy, mâ ber 
I of pereons ocqployod during cvertioe periods oDd the adequacy 

of public transportation diufing rot̂ ular and overtiee pcji-iode; 

(3) frequeccy of public trati&portatlon dixriug peak perlode; 
I 

) {k) the cost of public traneportatlou; 

(^) tbe location of tiui residences of t ^ EVLjority of «K l̂oyee£ 
in relation to tl'>eir pliftce of eRipIoymsnt acid the eatixaated 
tiiae required for travel beteeen hoeBS acd work} 

(6) tiie oiiK̂ unt of parklutC available in thtt area, sxA tt̂ a posoibla 
Itopoct. of ixicreas^ dê oand en eofrt esA availability of C'JCK 
exiating parking i f Govoniaioot i>aẑ »Jig ia not ^:rovided; 
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(7) any other relevant factora including those "involving the 
aafety of etaployeea using public tranajaorbatlon." MS 7030.2C-
lOc(l) through (6) . See also kl GFB 101-19.lU-2(a)^/ 
prescribing policy for furnishing of poking by GSA at existing 
f a c i l i t i e a ; and »H CFR 101-18.107(c)^nd 10x-20.1oe(b)J^nceni-
Itig authority of agencies in certain circts&atauces to procure 
parking f a c i l i t i e s thetaselvee. 

Application of the above ̂ described pol ic ies on a case-by-caoe basie 
by GSA and the various agencies presumably accounts for the fact that, 
OS you poi&t outy aotae agenciea furnish pavKlng facil lt iefi for mployees 
while others do not. In this connection you question vhether, with 
respect to soas of the sigencles which provide parking for eoiployees, 
i t ia true that ^he parking comes with the laase and the Goverae:ttnt 
i s aot paying for the space." Vhen OSA Invites-bids or s o l i c i t s offers 
for the leasing of space, i t tzxst oak for alternate proposals froa 
proapective l e s sors , one proposal to include a specified number of 
parking apaeea and the other not. IS8 7030.2C-9b. If the rent including: 
parking would be no oore than the rent without perking (and the offer 
i s othexwise acceptable), then GSA laay leaao tt-je space with the parking 
f a c i l i t i e s . PBS 7030.2C<-10a. Idkewlae vhen local ordlnaricee or zoning: 
laws require that off-street parking be provided by a lessor for tenante 
of his building, and when the effect of auch ozdlnanceai i s that the coat 
of parking i e included In the rent for the desired space because the 
space cannot be rented wltiwut i t , GflA may rent euch apace with the 
aoccnpanying parking f a d l i t i e e . VB̂  7O3O.2G-10b. In both these coiies, 
parking in ef fect "coofis with the lease,** and, altliough i t Aiay not be 
Btrlctly acourate to say that the GcvemzBent Is not paying anythin^^ for 
pazfcing in these circuoetanceB (since leasora wi l l p3re&unab2y set rents 
at a Level which w i l l OUJOV thes at least to recover their cos t s ) . I t 
i s true that the cost to the Goveznoent of leases under such clrcucijstaiicefi 
i s no more with x̂ â 'king Included than witliout. 

FlnalJy, you aek id^ther asiy action la being taken "to equalise or 
to treat a l l employeea the aaoe*'* Tbe Office of Mona^s/ent and Budget 
(QKB) hae recently rervieued the entire toatter of provleior. of parki:ig 
fac i l i t i ea for Federal einplcyeaB, and has ccmoluded that **the Govertuiient 
sixould cot assuioe a share of ^ t e esaployeep^ ccanmting expense b*/ 
providing free or subBldizod parklrjg for a se lect group of eaployees 
when others vho pay for comaarcial parking or use public tracsportatloa 
do not receive a aimilor benefit,*' CHB has therefore proposed^ vitti 
respect to~gIl~Fa6eral eaipljuyee-pi*T?rine-facilitieB under-^tbe-ij^triadietioii— 
of ths executive branch (except tliO District of Oolrmbia Govenncent and 
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the Onited States ibatol Service), that employees allowed to utilise 
those facilities be required to reic&urse the Govemaent, at rates to 
be deteziclned by GSA. 

Thia Office baa no kntwledge •Whether the 0KB proposal ooiicertiiag 
parkine will ultisiately eo into effect. Moreover, we would caution that 
it Ifl at this point only a proposal aiid as such, even if ultimately' 
adopted, may be subatantlally oiodifled. If adopted in its present fozs, 
It would require substantial revision of the provisions of GBA Order 
IBS 7030.20 described above. 

We hope that the foregoing inforaation is helpful to yo'i. 

Sincerely yoara, 

^^ W. l4Q9fe 

^ahaW. Hoore 
Aseociate General Counsel 
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